ORDER OF TEMPORARY CUSTODY

J0-dM-148  Rev, 1-22

C.G.S. §§ 46b-128, 46b-129(b), INSTRUCTIONS TO PREPARER

46b-56(a); 17a-105; P.A. 21-15 1. This form is o be used only when ordering temporary custody of

@ minor child to the Depariment of Children and Families (DCF),

2. Upon lssuance of order, contact Juvenile Court Clerk for hearing dates.
3. Provide signed original order to DCF and forward copy to Juvenile Court Clerk.
4. Retain copy of order for court file and seal document.

Court issuing Order (Location) Dacket number

90 Washington St., Hartford ’ FA12 4064290 S

Name of child/youth Address of child/youth Date of birth
Michael A. Guiliano-Reich 114 Atwater Rd., Collinsville, CT. 06019 09/18/2008
Name of parent Address of parent

Ronna-Marie Guiliano-Reich 114 Atwater Rd., Collinsville, CT. 06019

Name of parent Address of parent

Stephen A. Reich 51 Oakengates, Avon, CT. 06001

Name of defendant (Criminal matters) Address of defendant (Criminal matters)

Name of legal guardian (if any) ] Address of legal guardian

Name of putative parent (If any) Address of putative parent

If Parent(s) is/are minor(s), name(s) of grandparent(s) or guardian(s) Address(es) of grandparent(s) or guardian(s}

Based on the facts presented, the court makes the following findings:

[:] The defendant who resides with the above named child/youth has been charged with an offense under C.G.S. § 53-20 or
53-21 or Part V, VI, VHi of Chapter 952.

D The custody of the above named child/youth is the subject of a pending family matter.

The conditions and circumstances of the above named child/youth have been brought to the attention of this court:

" I.[] A said child/youth is suffering from serious physical illness, or T @@W e
[] B.said child/youth is suffering from serious physical injury, or B "ﬁ“?ﬁr@w R
x| C. said child/youth is in immediate physical danger from surroundings. Sy ' ;
d y phy g g BT {0Vt ”“ﬁ;?‘ﬁww -
As a result of said conditions, the child's/youth's safety is endangered and immediate removal =" e ‘éﬁiﬁﬁﬁa GEUN
from such surroundings is necessary to ensure the child's/youth's safety. g@%‘ﬁ W\ﬁ% (R ,

. Continuation in the home is contrary to the welfare of said child/youth.
. [] A Reasonable efforts to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of said child/youth were made by the state.
B. Reasonable efforts to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of said chiid/youth from the home were not possible.

[] C.Reasonable efforts were not made.
It is hereby Ordered that: v
The temporary care and custody of said child/youth shall be vested in the Department of Children and Families pending a hearing as set
forth below on the confirmation of this order. .
Name of Judge Signed (Judge) Date signed
Hon. Robert Nastri Jr. 05/26/2022
AND {T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above-named parent/guardian/defend%( be and hereby is/are summoned to appear before the

court on the Hearing Date(s) set out below, at the address shown below, by having a proper officer leave a true and attested copy of this
order and summons with them or at their usual place of abode, or if so ordered, by publication or mail and return same to the court on or

before the date indicated.
D The name and address of the Victim of a sexual assault may be disclosed to DCF in accordance with C.G.S. § 54-86e.
information disclosed pursuant to this order shall not be further disclosed.

Hearing Date - Preliminary Date Time of hearing
Hearing on Temporary Custody 06/03/2022 9:00 a .M.
Date Time of hearing
Hearing Date - Petition mp M
. Court location of hearing (Number, street, and town) Telephone
Court Location s |54 rankiin Square, New Britain 860-515-5165
Publication for: (Mame) Statutory mail for: (Name) Service on or before (Date) | Return by (Date)
05/31/2022 06/02/2022
Name of person signing Signed (Judge,mrg‘fg?,fc/erk) § Date signed
Robert Nastri Jr. / S 05/26/2022

AL,
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NOTICE OF TEMPORARY CUSTODY/ This form is available STATE OF CONNECTICUT /52,
ORDER TO APPEAR in other language(s). SUPERIOR COURT (spride)
JD-JM-58A - Rev. 1-22 . JUVENILE MATTERS '\}. Vi
C.G.S. § 46B-129(B); P.A. 21-15; P.B. §§ 32a-1(g); 33a-6(e)  wwwjudctgov QS
Address of court Telephone number Fax number Docket number

20 Franklin Square, New Britain 06051 860-515-5165 860-515-5176

Namie of child/youth Address of child/youth Date of birth

Michael A Guiliano-Reich - 114 Atwater Rd., Collinsville, CT. 06019 09/18/2008

Name, address, and type (if applicable) (birth parent, parent, guardian, aileged parent) Date of birth Indian tribefreservation
Ronna-Marie Guiliano-Reich, 114 Atwater Rd., Collinsville, CT. 06019, birth parent ’

Name, address, and type (if applicable) (birth parent, parent, guardian, alleged parent) - Date of birth Indian tribefreservation -

Stephen A Reich, 51 Oakengates, Avon, CT. 06001, birth parent

Name, address, and type (if applicable) (birth parent, parent, guardian, alleged parent) Date of birth Indian tribe/reservation

Name, address, and type (if applicable) (birth parent, parent, guardian, alleged parent) Date of birth Indian tribe/reservation
If parent(s) is/are minor(s), name(s) of grandparent(s) or guardian(s) Address(es) of grandparent(s) or guardian(s
Notice

1. The attached order is based on allegations that conditions in the home or elsewhere endanger the safety and welfare of
the child or youth;

2.A pfeliminary hearing will be held on 06/03/2022 at 9:00 _a.m,
(date) (time)
. If you do not come to the hearing, the court may take action against you;

. At the hearing you will have the opportunity to tell the court your position concerning the alleged facts;

. You have the right to remain silent; any statement that you make may be introduced into evidence against you;

» o bW

. You have the right to be represented by an attorney. If you want an attorney but cannot pay for one, the court will make
sure that an attorney is provided to you by the Chief Public Defender if you prove you cannot pay for one;

7. You may apply for an attorney by going in person to the court address listed above and completing the JD-JM-114
Application for Appointment of Counsel/Waiver of Fees form. If you are unable to go to court in person, mail or fax the
completed application form to the court before the court date on the attached order form. It is recommended that you
submit the application form as soon as possible so the attorney can prepare for the hearing.

If you have any questions about the case or appointment of counsel you should go to the court, or contact the clerk's
office or contact the Chief Public Defender as soon as possible.

The court will promptly determine if you are eligible for state-paid representation. If the court determines that you are
eligible for an attorney, the court will promptly notify the Chief Public Defender who will assign an attorney to represent
you.

8. You may request that the Department of Children and Families investigate placing the child or youth with a person related
to the child or youth by blood or marriage who might serve as a licensed foster parent or temporary custodian for the child
or youth.

9. No parent who is the subject of a petition shall be compelled to testify if the testimony might tend to incriminate in any
criminal proceeding or to establish the validity of the facts alleged in the petition.

ADA NOTICE
The Judicial Branch of the State of Connecticut
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). If you need a reasonable accommodation in
accordance with the ADA, contact a court clerk or an
ADA contact person listed at www.jud.ct.gov/ADA.




Docket number

State of Connecticut RETURN OF SERVICE
County of ) Name of person(s) served Date of service
SS.
R Fees
Then and there, | duly served the foregoing petition, order and summons on the above-named Copy
respondent(s), by either (check one):
[ 1teaving with (for in hand); or Endorsement
L] leaving at the usual place of abode (for abode) at
. . . . . Service
The within and foregoing is a true and attested copy of the original petition, order, and summons.
Travel
Attest (Signature and title of proper officer)
Total

State of Connecticut

County of Name of person(s) served Date of service
ss.
Then and there, | duly served the foregoing petition, order and summons on the above-named Son Fees
respondent(s), by either (check one):
[]teaving with (for in hand); or Endorsement
[ leaving at the usual place of abode (for abode) at
‘e . . Service
The within and foregoing is a true and attested copy of the original petition, order, and summons.
Travel
Attest (Signature and title of proper officer)
Totat

State of Connecticut

County of Name of person{s) served Date of service
ss. -
Then and there, | duly served the foregoing petition, order and summons on the above-named Cony Fees
respondent(s), by either (check one):
[ leaving with (for in hand); or Endorsemant
|_]teaving at the usual place of abode (for abode) at
Service
The within and foregoing is a true and attested copy of the original petition, order, and summons.
Travel
Attest (Signature and title of proper officer)
Total

For Mail Service
State of Connecticut

County of Name of person(s) served Date of service
ss.
Then and there, by virtue hereof, | made service of the within petition, order and summons by Fees
depositing a true and attested copy by United States Post mail, postage prepaid, addressed to Copy
, by (check one).

. . . 1 Endorsement
[ ] restricted delivery, return receipt requested; or
[ | first class mail; or Servi

spe . . ce
[ ] certified mail, return receipt requested.
The within and foregoing is the original petition, order and summons with my doings thereon endorsed. Travel
Attest (Signature and title of proper officer)

Total
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DOCKET NO. HHD-FA-12-4064290-S

RONNA-MARIE GUILIANO-REICH - --SUPERIORCOURT

v. | JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD
| | .AT HARTFORD

STEPHENREICH S "i.MAY26 zozz

ORDERS RE THE PLAIN». y ’FF 'S EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR CUSTQDY

The plamtlff’ s October 8 2019 ex parte apphcatton for custody (docket entry #3 88 05)

.and mot1on for mod1ﬁcat1on (docket entry #3 88 07) the defendant s October 10 2019 ex parte

apphcatlon for custody (docket entry #389) and motlon to modlfy custody (docket entry #3 90),

the plamtlffs _October 25 ; 201 9 motlcn for orde_r (docket entzjy #3 92), ~the.-defendant_ $ November‘

' Although coded as _e ‘m'o_tio,ti'for order, the p‘lyeaditlg is.an appltcation for an ex i)arte or’de{_r»yof injunctien.
Page 1 of 34 - o o
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19, 2009 motion for contempt (docket entry #399), the guardian adlite'm’s (GAL) December 5,
2019 and January 7, 2020 motions for contempt (docket entries #403 and #406), the plaintiff's

' September’ 2, 2020 ex par’te application for custody (docket entry #418), the defendant’s

September 14 2020 motlon to modlfy (docket entry #420) and December 18, 2020 mot1on for

| 'conternpt (docket entry #43 O) the plamnff’s May 12 2021 motron for contempt and sancttons '
-(docket entues #433 and #433 Ol) the defendant s May 24 2021 ex parte apphcatron for custody

' (docket entry #43 9) and the plamtrff’ S October 21 2021 motlon to exped1te (docket entry #45 5)

| came before the court on October 23 and December 5, 2‘01‘-9 -March _3 4 ,5 rand*6 -2020 J anuary

5, 7 and 11 May 17 18,20 and 21 November 29 December 2 and 3 2021 and January 12

,2022 Ms Gurhano was represented by Attomey Nlckola Cunha Mr Re1ch was- represented by ‘f

- 'Attorneys Rwhard Rochlm and Sharon Fnel Attorney Sue Cousmeau was: the guardran ad htem .

Both part1es testlﬁed In add1t1on over the seventeen vdays of hearlngs the court heard |
‘testtmony from Dr. S1dney Horow1tz Ph D Mr Rerch’s theraptst Dr. M1chae1 Damtz Ph D

Vthe theraplst for the, partles minor child, Deborah Parentl an admmlstrator at- the F arrnlngton

2 At the concluston of eviderice on May 21 2021 the court told the partles that it would provrde the
. plamttff five ddditional days to'put on evidence. ' The court blocked out November 29 through Décember 3; 2021 for
~ that purpose .On November 29, 2021, the plamtrff mformed the court that she’ was unable to proceed beyond 2:45
- p.m. each day because she could not arrange childcare for. her thn'teen year—old son. and Was unwrlhng to: proceed
remotely while he was in the house with her even if he were in a deferent room. Attomey Cunha the plamttff’s '
counsel, scheduled another matter for December 1, 2021, The court informed the partles that it was prepared to hold -
'hearmgs on the five full days scheduled but if the plamtlff chose not to use them or to use only a portion of them, it -
was at her election. The defendant was unable to proceed on November 30, 2021 due to an illness. Consequently,
the court scheduled a full day hearing on January 12, 2022 ,

* The plaintiff, Ronna-Marre Guiliano- Rerch isnow kncwn as Ronna-Marle Gulhano She shall be referred
to as such herem for the sake of clanty
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’ Valley Academy Montessori schoolk and Sharon Healy, another administrator at the school as
well as'- the minor child"s for‘mer teacher. Mr. Reich addu_ced' testimony from Dr. Steven
Humphrey, Ph D. the court appomted psychologrst Attorney Cousrneau the GAL, and Kent
Glowa Mr. Rerch’s friend. Some of the testrmony was relevant The court allowed both parties
_to ca‘llv Wltn'e‘sSes out’of order : | i | - o
In her October 8 2019 ex parte apphcatron for custody (docket entry #388 05) Ms

Gurhano seeks temporary custody of Mlchael the partres mmor chlld because “[o]ur son has
| ‘sut"fered and contmues to suffer serrous psychologrcal harm asa result that drrectly stem from the
psycholo grcal and physrcal harm he has been subJ ected to by hrs father i October 8 2019
Applzcatzon p Zf The ex parte rehef Was demed Ms Gurhano s October 8 2019 motlon for
; modrﬁcatlon (docket entry #3 88 07) seeks the same rehef permanently -

In h1s October 10 2019 ex parte apphcatron for custody (docket entry #3 89), Mr. Rerch

' asks the court to award h1m temporary sole custody of Mrchael because of Ms Gurhano s
: contrnuous and unrelen.t-mg ahenatmg behavror and false and perjurlous accusatrons 7. 'Octobe_r‘ |
1 0 2019 Applzcatzon p J The ex parte rehef ‘was demed Mr Rerch’s October 10 2019

| motron to modrfy (docket entry #3 90) seeks the same rehef permanently

Ms Gurhano s October 25, 2019 apphcatron for ex parte order of mjunctron (docket entry
#392) seeks “a tempOrary and permanent injunction prohrbrtmg and restrarmng the defendant,

individually, throughcounsel and the Guardian Ad Litem from seeking to further enforce
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.reum'ﬁcation therapy, a change tn custody and any fnrther actions interfering with the plaintiff
“and, the minorchild ... October 25, 20] 9 Applicaz‘ion D 4. The ex parte relief was denied.

M. Rerch’s November 19 2019 mot1on for contempt (docket entry #399) seeks to have
Ms. Gurhano held in contempt for her fa11ure to partrcrpate m and brmg Mlchael to therapy wrth
Dr. Linda Smrth B |
i The -'GAL’S Decemher 5, 2019 r’notion for cdntempt ‘(do‘,cket'entry #4‘103). seeks tov have
- Ms. Gurhano held in contempt for farlure to pay the guardran ad htem s fees

In her January 7, 2020 motron for contempt (docket entry #406) the GAL seeks to have
Ms. Guiliano held i contempt for farlure to comply Wrth a subpoena

| Ms Gurhano S September 2 2020 apphcatron for ex’ parte order of custody (docket entry '
| #41 8) seeks sole legal and physrcal custody of Mrohael and to have Mr Rerch pay the financial .‘
obhgatrons owed. to the minor child’s school by 5 00 pam. today to ensure that the chrld can start
| schooltomo‘_rrow. Sept;ember,ﬁZv,‘ 2020 Applzcaz‘zon p1 The _CX parte' rehef was d‘_emed.

Mr. Reich’spAn‘gust 25,2020 motion to modify (docket entry #420), filed September. 14,
2020,-seeks'reiief from .the order that he pay for 'Michael’s p‘rivate sc‘hool‘ing. on the '_g‘rot-ind that
his income has severely deereas‘ed‘,ﬁ o ' '

M. Retch’s December 7, 2020 ‘motion for contempt (docket entry #430); ﬁled December
| 18, 2020, seeks to have Ms. Guiliano held in contempt- for refusmg to take Mrchael to therapy

~ with Dr. Smrth
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In her April 26, 2021 motion for contempt and sanctions (docket entries #433 and
#433.01), filed May 12, 2021, Ms. Guiliano seeks to have Mr. Reich held in contempt for his

failure to pay for Michael’s schooling and summer camp.

Mr. Reich’s May 24, 2021 ex parte application for custody (docket entry #439) seeks
temporary legal custody of Michael and to have him placed physically with Mr. Glowa and his
family as a result of Ms. Guiliaho’s alleged efforts to thwart court ordered therapy.

Finally, Ms. Guiliano’s September 29, 2021 motion to expedite (docket entry #455), filed
on October.21, 2021, seeks an order that Mr. Reich immediately pay Michael’s tuition before the
child is expelled from his school. |

“Contempt is a disobedience to the rules and orders of a court which has power to punish
for such an offense.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.) In re Jeffrey C., 261 Conn. 189, 196,
802 A.2d 772 (2002). It is “[a]n exhibition of scorn or disrespect toward a court . . . .”
Ballentine’s La\%/ Dictionary (3d Ed. 1969).

“[A] court may not find a person in contempt without considering the circumstances
swrrounding the violatioﬁ to determ.ine whether such violation was wilful. . . . [A] contempt
finding is not automatic and depends on the facts and circumst;ances underlying it.” (Internal
quotation marks omitted.) Dickinson v. Dickinson, 143 Conn. App. 184, 189, 68 A.3d 182
(2013), overruled on other grounds by Brody v. Brody, 315 Conn. 300, 105 A.3d 887 (2015).

“[1t is well settled that the inability of [a] defendant to obey an order of the court, without fault
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on his part, is a good defense to the charge of contempt . . . . The contemnor must establish that
he cannot comply, or was unable to do so. ... It is [then] within the sound discretion of the court

to deny a claim of contempt when there is an adequate factual basis to explain the failure.”
(Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Ahmadi v. Ahmadi, 294 Conn. 384, 398,
985 A.2d 319 (2009). “Whether [a party] establishe[s] [an] inability to pay [an] order by credible
evidence is a queétion of fact.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)4 Merkrut v. Suits, 147 Conn.
App. 794, 800, 84 A.3d 466 (2014). Civil contempt proceedings such as those presently before
this court must be proven by “clear and convincing evidence.” Brody ‘v. Brody, supra, 315 Conn.
318-19. |

The court finds all facts by a preponderance of the evidence presented. The court has
listened carefully to the witnesses and assessed their credibility. “It is the sole province of the
trial court to weigh qnd interpret the evidence before it and to pass upon the credibility of
witnesses. . .. It has the advantage of viewing and assessing the demeanor, attitude and -
credibility of the witnesses and is therefore better equipped . . . to assess the circumstances
surrounding the dissolution éction.” .(Citation omitted; emphasis in original; internal quotation
marks omitted.) Rubenstein v. Rubenstein, 107 Conn. App. 488,497, 945 A.2d 1043, cert.
denied, 289 Conn. 948, 960 A.2d 1037 (2008). “It is the judge in the courtroom who looks the

witnesses in the eye, interprets their body language, listens to the inflections in their voices and
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otherwise assesses the subtleties . . . .” (Internal quotation marks omitted.) In re Davonta V.,

285 Conn. 483, 497, 940 A.2d 733 (2008).

In a case tried to the court, “[tihe . . . judge, as the trier of facts, is the sole arbiter of the
credibility Qf witﬁesses and the weight to be given to their testimony.” (Internal quotation marks
~omitted.) Taylor v. Commissioner of Correction, 324 Conn. 631, 637, 153 /3;..3d 1264 (2017).
“[T]t is well established that it is the exclusive province of the trier of fact to make determinations
of credibility, crediting some, all, or none of a given witness’ testimony.” (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) Gonzalez v. State Elections Enforcement Commission, 145 Conn. App. 458,
475,77 A.3d 790, cert. denied, 310 Conn. 954, 81 A.3‘d 1181 (2013). “It is well settled that the
trier of fact can disbelieve any or all of the evidence proffered . . . and can construe such
evidence in a manner different from the parties’ assertions.” State v. DeJesus, 236 Conn. 189,
201,672 A.2d 488 (1996). “Testimony that goes uncontradicted does not thereby become
admitted or undisputed . . . nor does the strength of a witness’s belief raise it to that level.”
(Citation omitted.) Stanton v. Grigley, 177 Conn. 558, 563, 418 A.2d 923 (1979).

The court applies all relevant law. The court also unseals all financial affidavits pursuant
to Practice Book § 25-59A (h), and takés judicial notice of all pleadings in court files. Section 2-
1 (¢) of the Connecticut Code of Evidence “provides that é couﬁ may take judicial notice of facts
that are not subject to reasonable dispute in that [they are] either (1) within the knowledge of

people generally in the ordinary course of human experience, or (2) generally accepted as true
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and capable of ready and unquestlonable dernonstratron 2 (Internal quotatron marks omitted.) In
re Jah'za G 141 Conn. App 15, 24 60 A.3d 392 cert. demed 308 Conn 926 64 A 3d 392
(2013). | |

,} “Judrcral no‘ti,ce . meets the Obj ectlve of estabhshrng facts to whreh the offer of
evrdenoewould :normally be drrected;- | J udrcral notlce reheves a party only of havrng to offer
proof on the matter 1t does not oons‘ntute coneluswe proof of the matter nor is the opposmg party .
..prevented from offermg evrdence drsputmg the rnatter estabhshed by Judrclal notrce (Internal
quotat-rpn :rnar»ks' or_mtted_) : Id; ; 22.- .‘_‘Nono_e to ’the part_res is .got-a_lways .reanred '.w_hen acourt

| ItakeS' ji}xdi;eial vn'oti'.ce? O'u-r own caseshave atteinpted to .draw a'line ‘betWeen'matters suscepti.ble

” "‘of explan 'n or contradrctron of whlch notrce should not be taken wrthout grvmg the affected

| party an opportumty to be heard and matters of estabhshed fact the accuraey of whrch cannoti: fv' .
be questroned such as oour’t ﬁles whrch rnay be Judrcrally notleed wrthout affordmg a hearmg

, (Internal quotatron marks omrtted) Szmes A Szmes 95 Conn App 39 51 895 A. 2d 852 (2006) -
“Connectrout Code of Evrdence § 2 2 (b) provrdes The court may take Judroral notrce wrthout a.
_rcéuest of a.party to do so Partres are entrtled to recerve notrce and have an opportumty fo be |
‘heard for matters susceptrble of exnlanatron or -contrad1ct10n but not for matters of estabhshed

’-fact,; the aec‘_u‘raoyof 'Wh‘reh gcann'ot be qnestroned.” (@tem'al..quotat1onﬁ_r_nar‘ks Omr»tted.) Id:.‘, 51
014, - S

Findings of Fact
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Theparties yvere married on October 29, 2005.‘ They have one minor child: Michael
’Anthony Guiliano-Reich, born September 2008.
| Ms Guiliano, through her company, Inclusron F1rst isa contractor for the Department of
: Chrldren and Families (DCF ) Mr. Relch is prmcrpally a realtor
| Ms Gurhano ﬁled a complarnt for the dlssolutron of her mamage dated September 6
B 2012, and returned to court on October 2, 2012 On September 18 2012 the parties ﬁled a
) -Settlement and Property Dtstrrbutron Agreement (the Settlement Agreement) (docket entry
‘#102) whrch was approved and mcorporated mto the Judgment of the court, Presz‘ley, J, on
Ja anuary 7, 20 1 3 (docket entry #1 10)
Desp1te thetr dysfunctronal relatronshlp, the partres .contmue to share Jornt Iegal custody |
of Mlchael Ms Gulhano has sole physrcal custody of thc chﬂd o |
In the Settlement Agreement the partres agreed to share Jomt Iegal custody of Mrchael o
| , Sez‘tlemenz‘Agreemenr 3 2 1 p 3 Mr RCICh also agreed to pay for Mrchael’s educatron at the
F armmgton VaUey Academy Montesson school at 1east through the thrrd grade .Serﬂemertt
-A Agreemem‘ §4Jp ]0 | | -
In her apphcatlon for emergency ex parte order of custody (docket entry #41 8) the ,:.
plamtxff made a mater1a1 mrsrepresentatron of fact to the court She asserted that paragraph 4.1
: of the Settlement Agreement required Mr.'Rerch to pay Mrchael ettultron_ ‘through graduation

' from ,high school.” September 2, 2020 Applicarion, 9. She made the same material
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misrepresentation of fact in her postjudgment motion for contempt and-sanctions (docket entries
#433 and #433. 01) Motzon for Com‘empz‘ & Sanctions, § 1, 2, p L
Almost 1rnmed1ately after the Settlernent Agreement was approved and 1ncorporated into

the Judgment of the court, Ms Gu1l1ano had to file motlons for contempt to force Mr. Reich to

‘rneet h1s ﬁnancral obhgatrons partrcularly wrth respect to Mrchael s tuttlon There were 1o

apparent problems between the partres wrth respect to custody or parentrng time.

From the date of drssolutlon to July 2016 the part1es contmued to have a nearly shared

' parentlng plan wrth Jornt legal custody

Ms Gulhano ﬁled the ﬁrst of a senes of apphcat1ons for rehef frorn abuse agarnst Mr

Rerch on September 17 2015 Guzlzano-Rezch V. Rezch Superror Court Judrcral dtstrtct of

' Hartford Docket No FA 15 4079725 S. Defendant 5. Exhzbzt LLL. Ms Gurllano also ﬁled a

, complarnt w1th DCF Wthh declmed to 1nvest1gate her clalms |

In her complalnts Ms Gulhano alleged that Mr Re1ch allowed Zaeh and Max Lucca the

‘,sons of Beth J ohnson Mr Relch’s ﬁancee to bully Mrchael partlcula:rly When Mr Rerch Ms

: J ohnson and the three boys were on vacat1on in Florlda Defendant s Exhlbzr JJ

| . MS.i:Gu_lllal"iQ eompl‘arn‘ed‘ thaterchael_ was struck in the face ‘wrth'an oar and swam naked

in the pool with the other boys - an activity the court underSt’ands is cOMOnly referred to as

A Mr Rerch testrﬁed that although they have not yet mamed Beth Johnson changed her name to Beth
Reich, ‘She is referred to as Beth Johnson in many exhibits, mcludmg the DCF records She shall be referred to as

"~ Beth] ohnson herein for the sake of clarity.
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“skinny-dipping;” In her testlmony, Ms. Guiliano .also comblained that the three boys urinated in
the toilet at the same time etnd caused their urine streams to cross in what they referred to as
“eros‘si'ng S\t\/or.ds.” At the time, the three boys were between ﬁve and seven years old.

M. Re1ch thought Mlchael engagmg inthese act1v1t1es w1th the other boys was a
breakthrough in Mlchael s relatronshlp to Mr Rewh’s blended farruly Mr Rerch falled to
‘reahze that Mrchael s relatronshlp to the blended famlly st take a backseat to M1chael s
relati_onshtpjwlth'hrskfathe'r. Various _profe_ssmnals _o‘pr_ned-that ’reunlﬁcatron of Mlchael with his
father must be 'aceo'mpl':ished be'_fore any effort is made to introdu‘ceMiohtiel into his fetherfs :
blended famrly

There was ﬁample testrmony about Ms J ohnson $ excesswe mvolvement wrth the partles’

: varlous ‘drspntes. There was also_s1gn1ﬁc’ant evrdenee’ of-:Mlehgel sjdrfﬁcult relatronshrp with -
Ms J-iohnson"s sons. | | |
" . Ms Gnilia.no' olaimed that wh‘en ’he’ lretumed :fro‘mv F lorrda 'MiChael began ‘fWe’t‘ting his
bed and havrng accrdents | He has now been newly dlagnosed w1th anx1ety and facral |
grimac.es S September 1 7 20]5 Applzcaz‘zon Ms Gulhano later clarmed that the prospect‘of
bemg in Mr Relch’s presence caused Mlchael to drsplay the same symptoms 'k

In October 20 15, Mr Reich agreed to elrrmnate contact between Ms. Johnson’s ch1ldren

and Michael,
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- On November 9, 2015, the parties and Michael began to. see Alice “Lissie” Brooks,
LCSW, for familytherapy to eprOre the relationship between Michael and Ms. Johnson’s
family. At the time, Mr. Rerch and Ms. J ohnson were living together and Ms. Johnson’s chlldren

were wrth them every other weekend

Shortly after Ms Brooks began to provrde therapy to Mrchael Ms Guiliano ﬁred her and

' subsequently mstrtuted a lawsurt agamst her. Guzlzano V. Brooks Superror Court Judrcral drstrrct

of Hartford, DOCket No. CV-_1_9~6105377-S. Pldzjn__’tzﬁ’ s Exhibit‘_ 4

In the.short period Ms. Brooks was Michael’s 'therapiet,'he‘n_e.’ver‘rnade any allegation of

sexual abuSe against his father General Statutes §-17a~101 mandates that certain people ~

‘ referred to as mandated reporters =~ notrfy DCF of suspected chﬂd abuse or chrld negleet

Mrchael never made any clarms to Ms Brooks that hlS father had abused h1m Ms Brooks never
repOrted Mr. Reich' to D_CF for any irnproper conduct With Michael. Ms. Brooks i isa rnanda_te'd
rep'orter.

The parties e‘ngaged- Dr. David Russell in early 2016 to evaluate the family ,dynamies and

‘make recommendations about the introduction of the parties’ significant others to Michael.

Michael never made any claims to Dr. Russell :thathis father had abused him. There is no
mention of sexual misconduct in Dr. Russell’s records or reports. Dr. Russell never reported Mr.

Reich to DCF for any improper conduct with Michael. Dr. Russell is a mandated reporter.
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On May 17 2016, Ms. Gulhano filed an ex parte apphcatron for relief from abuse
claiming that Mr. Reich had acted v1olent1y toward her and Mrchael Guiliano- Rezch V. Rezch
Superior Court, Judrcral drstrrct of Hartford Docket No. FA 16-4082382-S. There Was no -

dmentron in the apphcatton of any sexual abuse The matter was scheduled fora- hearmg but Ms

E '(t}urhano farled to appear S0 the kar‘)phcatlon was drsrrussed | o

Ms Gulhano has repeatedly aceused Mr Relch of bemg a drug abuser Defendant s

"Exhzbzts Hé& P Ms Gu1hano ﬁled a motron on May 25, 2016 seekmg the appomtment of a

GAL and to have M. Rereh submlt toa psychologrcal evaluatron and drug testrng (doeket entry

#1 32) Thereafter Mr Reteh agreed to both a psyehologrcal evaluatron and drug testmg |
Ms Gu1hano wrthdrew her motron for a psyohologtcal evaluatron and drug testmg on o

| June 17 2016 (docket entry #143) Mr Rerch Voluntanly submrtted to halr bIood and urine drug

‘tests all of Whrch were negatrve He also agreed to undergo a year of hair folhele tests all of |

which a‘lso were negatrve | | | |

On July 7, 2016 Ms. Gu1hano ﬁled another ex parte abpheatron for rehef from abuse :

| agam clalmlng that Mr Releh had aeted Vlolently toward her and Mlchael and that DCF had |
~ opeued an 1uvest1gat10n_. Guil zauo~Rezoh V. Re zr'ch,"S:uperlor Court‘, judreral .dlstrret 'of Ha-rt_ford,
Doicket"No.. FA-16;4082979~S. Defendqnt- s Exhtbit S. Inher application, Ms. '('}.uiliauo 'alleged
that DCF. had open'e_d an investigation_‘ into physical abuse, rr‘ial-treatment, negleet arrd ‘ernotiOnal

abuse reported by Michael’s orthopedic surg'eoh; psychologist and primary care physician. Ms.
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Guiliano asked that a restraining order be issued, eXtending to Michael. A temporary order of
protection was issued by the court, Suarez, J;v but it did not cover Michael. The order of |
protec‘non was later er(tended several nmes unt11 it was Wrthdrawn by Ms. Gurhano on February
6 201 8 | |
Ms Gulhano ﬁled another ex. parte apphcatron for rehef from abuse thlS trme on .
:‘V~Mrchae1 s behalf on July 15 2016 In her appheatron Ms Gulhano rarsed a myrrad of
: :allegatlons of sexual abuse by Mr Rerch asklng that an order of protec‘non be ISSU€d covermg
o Mrchael Guzlzano Rezch V. Rezch Supemor Court Judrcral dlstrlct of Hartford Docket No FA- :
>16 4083095 S The court Suarez J 1ssued a temporary order of protee’non on the same day |
- The' order of protec’uon Was extended several trrnes unhl Ms Gurhano wrthdrew it on F ebruary o -
:1 . 20’1;8} . _ _ . o
Atabout the same time she was accusing Mr. Reich of s@aabua, Ms. Guiliaro
- yolunt:arily gaye MrRelch 'addi‘-_tfi‘onal bparenting’_t:irne In early July 20 16 ,MS Gui?litano“.not.i:ﬁed
Mr ‘Reich that she Wanted -to change ‘»rhe parentmg plan beeanse‘ she was m aenew.relation’ship‘ .
_ and wanted to coordmate her parennng txme w1th that of her srgmﬁoant other As an mcen’nve ‘
'for Mr Rerch to agree to the change Ms Gulhano offered h1m two consecutrve weekends of
.‘ parentmg time. Defendant s Exhlbzt JIT. In addltlon as Ms Gurhano noted to Mr Rerch’
counsel she offered tolet Mr. Reich take Mrchael on Monday, Wednesday and Thursday mght of

one Week and Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday mght of another week. Defendanr s
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Exhz’bz’t EEE Ms Guiliano’s actions were hardly those of someohe who truily hjeIieved her son
was being sexually abused ‘by his father.
Sometrme in the summer of 2016 DCF 1n1t1ated an 1nvest1gatron into allegauons that Mr.
Re1ch sexuaﬂy abused Mrchael |
In J uly 2016 Mr Relch learned that the Avon Pohce Department had started a errmmal
mvestlgatton agamst h1m for aHegedIy sexually abusmg Mrchael by touehmg hrs pems - |
mapproprlately Durrrrg the course of the mvestrgatron Mr Re1ch submrtted to and passed a
| 'polygraph exammatlon and prov1ded the 1nvest1gators tmth releases .allovvlrlg them to speak w1th
all of hrs_me'drcal proyr‘ders. |
o Ms ?Guilia-no' ‘had eOnﬂated tw‘o’-'separate and distineteven’ts to ’gin up chargesof sexual
abuse agamst Mr Relch The first event mvolved post—surgery therapy On October 15, 20 13,.
Mlchael had meatal stenosrs surgery on hrs penis because the opemng at the end of hlS penis was
too ;narrOW »so he 'had been havmg problems with urrnauon. Symptoms of meatal stenosis often
1nclude frequent pamful or burmng urmatron As part of hrs post operatlve care, a lubncated
urethral drlator had to be 1nserted 1nto Mrchael s urethra — the openmg at the trp of the pems -
_ twice a day Defendanf s Exhzbzt C'CC M. Reich d1d the procedure Whether Mlchael was with

him or with Ms. Gurhano Michael did not want his mother to do the procedure 50 she called Mr.

Rei’ch to her home to do it. -
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In a forensic interview conducted at St. Francis Hospital, Michael testified that “daddy
touched my penis, ne went up and down and it hurt” an apt description of the postopefative care
Mr. Reich had to perform. | »

M. Guiliano did not inform DCF or the Ayen Police;DCpmment about Michael’s
- .surge;y or the 7p0i5%enerafiVe 'eare MrRelch yyaé. reqmredto pfoyide to his son. |

The second event 1nvolved ChlldISh 111 cons1dered and ll- advnlsedactlons oh Mr. Remh’
part Once When M. Reich had ﬁmshed bathmg Mlchael who was very young at the time, the
chlld pushed on hlS own penis, said “bomg bo1ng” and g1ggled After that, on a handful of
| ‘_occasmns Mr. -Remh touched Mwhael s pems and sald ‘.‘.bo,lng bomg,' which made Mlchael
' Iaugh The behaylor was never sexual; 1t Was nmrome but totaHy bemgn |

" Dr. Mlchael Damtz Ph.D. began seelng Mlchael for therapy in early 2017 Dr. Damtz
descrlbed his role as prov1d1ng support for Mlchael regardmg hIS feehngs Mwhael engaged ina
lot of play thera_py wl_th Dr. Damtz who Qb‘served M;_,_e‘hael would- always 'InSISt on w1mnng,

: always change the »rule's‘ to befable to Wm,&ery i-:nte‘{aeﬁon.. That was important to h1rn L. Dr.o
D.‘anit‘_z ebserved that the yery fact that Michael Wasnot treubled abeut :not wanting a relatienehip .’
with his father was in and of itself, troubling. | |

During the course ‘of Michael*s ‘treatment vyith Dr. Damtz, school personnel suggeeted to
Michael that he make a lis.tb of hi_si c‘oncern's laboutvnie father; the school personinel assisted him in

creating such a list. Plaintiff 's Exhibit 24; Defena’dnt s Exhibit I The list Michael created

Page 16 of 34

‘



contains fifty-four complaints about his father, some of which Dr. Danitz thought were
fantastical, but there is no mention of, nor reference to, sexual misconduct or sexual abuse.

There was no evidence introduced that Michael ever made any claims to Dr. Danitz, who
is a mandated reporter, that his father had abused him. There is no mention of sexual misconduct
in Dr. Danitz’s records or reports. Dr. Danitz never reported Mr. Reich to DCF for any improper
conduct with Michael.

DCF substantiated Mr. Reich for physical and sexual'abusev and emotional neglect on
August 19, 2016. Plaintiff’s Exhibit 55. .Mr. Reich filed an appeal of the substantiation shortly
thereafter. Defendant's Exhibits DDD & GGG.

Ms. Guiliano was arrested in January 2017 and charged with criminal impersonation in
violation of General Statutes § 53a-130. She was accused of impersonating Mr. Reich in text
communications with his therapist, Ms. Brooks — who thought she was communicating with Mr.
Reich — in an effort to obtain confidential information about Mr. Reich’s therapy.

In October 2016, the state’s attorney rejected a warrant for Mr. Reich’s arrest, submitted

by the Avon Police Department, on the ground that it lacked probable cause.

Judge Simoén ordered reunification therapy® between Michael and Mr. Reich in May

2017. After at least one false start, Judge Simén appointed Janet Schrager, Ph.D., to conduct

5 In his testimony, Dr. Humphrey, the court ordered psychological evaluator, eschewed the use of the term
“reunification therapy” in favor of the term family therapy with the goal of fostering a relationship between with the
child and the parent.
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reunification therapy-oh February 13, 2018 (docket entry #294.06). - Dr; Danitz contacted Dr. |
Schrager — at the request of someone he declined to name — to share with her the list of Michael’s
fifty-four concerns about his father. Plaintiff’s Exhibit 24; Defendant’s Exhibit I
When Dr Dan-iti told her'the hst had ?been created at 'the instigatioh of eehool per‘s‘on’nel
Dr. Schrager contacte.d the partres couheel to express her concern that the school personnel had
inserted themselves mto the therapeutre precess by suggeétmg to Mrchael that he create the hst
Dr. Schrager asked counse‘l_'to stop.the :s,chool pers_onnel from any further interference. Plainti]j" s
Exhibit 24. | | -
Ina Mareh 23,2018 e‘mail, Dr»;lSl_'ehrag'er aescribed ,Miehael as “tmeovo.perative’ and
) extr_ehrely disturbed;5,tﬁ the >seésierr.withMr.‘Reich.‘ Dr':. S_chragertol‘dthe lawyers “It is my |
| concluéionv that Michael 1s "too e‘n‘lot.ional‘ly impaired to he'neﬁt.from 'reaniﬁcatiohth‘erapy.”_ She
wrote: “In nry experience provrdmg reumﬁcatmn therapy, [M1chae1] hresents asb otie bof the most.
troubled chrldren I have seen in thrs klnd of settrng " Plaintiff’s Exhzbzt 23. Dr. Schrager
, __recommen_c_led that Mrchael_ be engaged in mtense therapy two to three times a Week wrth a very
experienced bsychod)%nami\eally o'r_iehted -c_hild psychologist at the Yale Chrld »Study C’e_n_ter.:”
Plaintiff’s Exchibit 23.“ Dr. Schrager concluded that she could not eont.i-nuev to prevtde, Mieh"ael

with therapy and recommended that Michael, and both parties, receive psychological therapy.
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Michael never made any claims to Dr. Schrager that his father had abused him. Dr.
Schrager,never reported Mr. Reich to DCF for any improper conduct with Michael. Dr. Schrager
is a mandate.d reporter. | |

. Aftef learning 'aboﬁt Mic‘hael’s therép_y and Mr Reich’.‘s poét—oper’e’ttive therapy and. before
it condueted ’é heerishg:,;fDC'F “demded to reyerse the al‘legat_ions of physiealkb heglect', emo_ti_o_nal
and «sehual’ebuse 'that w;ere e‘hte‘re_d egainst [Mr. Reich 1 following the May 201 oinvestig‘ation .
J Defendanf ’s Exh}'z’bzv'z‘ FFF. A’t ‘abo’ut the eametime, DCF ’ini_tiated_an .inyesﬁ_’ge‘i.tion mto‘ Ms.
Guiliaho for abllegatxionvsof -mahivpuieting the DCF v_system and for. emotionélly ’abUS'ing and

mial_tr'eapi-ng'MichaeI. ’Defeﬁh’ant s Emhz'bifHHH. The investigation did not fesult ina |
'subet‘ahf:iéti'o'n. ' | |

-"Fhe parties" ent_ered_e st_ipulation (the stipqlation) 'o.n, May 22, 201 8, :to have a Ph,D level

- cli:hieal psycholo gist perform afull cov'mpr‘eheps'_iveﬁcvusfody,efyaluatioh ion’,the famﬂy ‘(doeket
‘eritry #3 16). In addmon | the partieseg're’ed to 51gn all 'heeessefy :'r’.elees'es ahd~e00perate with the
,des1gnated psychologlst Stzpulatzon q.. By order dated May 25 2018 the court Szmon J, |

, appomted Dr. Stephen Humphrey, Ph.D.,; to perform a full comprehenswe custodlal evaluatxon of
the famﬂy con51stent w1th paragraph one of the partxes st1pu1at1on (docket entry #3 18)

Dr Humphrey is a licensed, clinical doctor of. psychology Defendam‘ s Exhzbzt G. He
began his evaluat1on in May 2,01 8, and concluded it the following D_ecember. Dr. Humphrey ]

sense of Michael was that “he is very sensitive and aware of his surroundings and what’s goihg
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on in his life. If Mi_chael dOes not align himself with his mother, then he puts himself in the
E middle of the conﬂiet between his parents.” Dr. Humphrey conehrded that Micheel agrees
completely "chat his m_oth‘er is reaily without fault and ideél,» and t_hét his fzither is without any'
| value err.reri_tvand-i:s_eerhpletely iiorrendous. Dr. Humphrey vtes’»t‘iﬁe,d that he belie\re’s it is rnest‘
“expedient fbf’fMi‘chaéL m terms ofhrs fc'iwﬁmeﬁtarhearphand» sjéfety;'}te’;adeﬁf»itihe'\'v'iew ktvhatjhi-s‘
father rs elro‘rribl‘e,' evil per‘son‘,__ who should neVer'haxre co’htac’t w1th him. |
The défenﬁaﬁt'disé’lé’séd'brj Hurrli)hrey as ane)"qj_ert witfress on Octbber 28, 2019 (docket
“ entry #39210) _Pldintffj;’s.Exﬁrbit 8 . I
The court is‘-agw‘gre.that Dr ﬁurnphrey testified e“dmoSt‘fa :year after ,’he completed his
ﬁéyehglq.giio-él evaluatlon b"f:t‘hi:s‘ famlly More_ox},er; thls dec1s1on is r_e'nder.e_d rrxore than forty
. months after fh_e cempl‘etiorrqu rhe evaluation. quretheless, Dr. HUrr_rphrey”s report, itestimOny
| ;-_af_ld recorxrrrrendatvions are inrc,ﬁé;ﬁve_, -al-thelrgh:ho‘c diepq’sitifre. | |
| Thrs court 1s required to v"‘conilsi“cnier ‘tjh'e, dhﬂid’s’ present ;best 'Ai:nt;eres’.c.e _éuid _n'o.t"what‘ Would
| haye been in [his] best .i“ntefests at slorr»le_vp_reVious time.” (Emphasrsommed, footriéte omi-tted.) .
Inre Jurlrerz,i‘le Aj&péal (Anoﬁr;me'i:s) v." Coném'issiorzér .‘of Childr{e;ﬁr-and Y out,h‘Seryz_'césl*,' ‘177 Conn
- 648, 664, 420 A 2d 875 (.19179); .dir appel‘la_te court hasnoted “In 'théb’exerfcise_"of ité' awesome |
respbﬁsrbil‘ity ro ,ﬁn& the ,r"no‘st salutery eﬁstodial 'an_aqgéménr -fo“_r the c}ﬁblv‘dre‘n of d_iver_ee, the
court must .. . take account of the paren“rs’ past behar/ier; Sin‘?e 1 ; "rﬁust evaluate their present and

future pérenting ability and the eonéistency of their parenting for the purpose of determining
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which pareut will beﬁ.:er”foster the children’s grow“ch, development and well-being. Y ontef'v.
Yontef, 185 Conn. 275, 283, 440 A.2d 899 (1981). |

-The delay between Dr. Humphrey’s completionof his .psychologieal evaluation and his |
testlmony was the result of Dr Sm1th S reumﬁcatron therapy and Ms Gulhano $ sabotage of that
therapy Those delays necessar11y affect the Werght the: court affords Dr. Humphrey 8 testlmony.
Se.e Hally V. H_ospztal of St. Rap’ha‘e‘l, 162 Co_nn-. 352, 358—59, 294 A.2d 305 (1972). “Itis. ..
‘Wrthih the court’s' pro&}i‘nee to determmefthe -cre‘deuee to .bev éiven t'he _eupert’fs testimouy andto
pmpeﬂy weigh it m relatron to the orher Cireumsrahces in> evidencebear_irrg ot the question' m
issue.’f Bond v Bezfén.ing, 175 Conn. 303’313,398A2d 1158 (1978) .-

. Dr Humphreyconducted over twentyhours of 1nterv1ews withmojre':than vtwer‘rty peop‘lke‘.. :
in addition to Mr R’eieh Ms Guiliano and'MichaeI ineludi.ug their e'xtended famiily rhembers {.
past and present srgmﬁcant others, frlends. theraplsts and other professronals revrewed nearly ’
three hundred documents and condueted tests on Mt. Reich, Ms Gu:hano and M1chael

Dr. Humphrey COnc-Iuded tod reasonable jdegree of screntlﬁc cer‘tamty that nothmg in- ‘_
anﬁ of the mformatron revrewed 1nterv1ews wrth the parties, and testlng mdrcates that Mr Relch
sexually abused Michael in any way Dr Humphrey is also a mandated reporter In the course

of his investigation, Dr. Humphrey noted that “Ms. Guiliano has considerable drfﬁculty

6 Dr Humphrey testrﬁed he reviewed every document anyone — moludmg but not limited to Mr. Reich, Ms.
Guiliano and Ms. Johnson —~ provided to him.
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to-leratirrg Views ttlat differ from hér own and may look to Michael to an unhealthy degree to |
validate such.” Defeﬁdant s Exhibit H ‘
| Dr. Humphrey recommended Mr. Reich work on his parenting skills due to concerns
about his a:bi'lity to'liSten to Mieﬁae-l and validate the child’s co’ncerns' D.r Humpttrey noted from
his interviews that when Mrchael reported events to his prrmary medtcal prov1der Mary Leahy, \
Mr Rerch offered an altema’crve explanatlon or quahﬁed Mlchael’s descrlptrons Dr. Humphrey
y'beheves Mr Re1ch needs to develop the- oapactty to hsten to Mrohael and reﬂeot on What Michael
says rather than trymg to qualrfy or Justtfy hlS own behav1or ~
_Dr.Humphrey ..opmed that it is Ms. Guiliano’s vehement and i}nterrse‘ antipathy toward -
Mr. Reioﬁ'tﬁat is the prim‘ary. oaus‘e of Michael’s fierce and urtequitfocal rej ectionoff .his father.
E 1nally, after Mr. Relch had gone almost three’ years w1thout seemg his ehﬂd a hearlng
| was held on March 11, 2019 before the court Szmon J After rev1ewmg Dr. Humphrey s
extenswe report Defendant s Exhzbzt H, and hearmg from’ the partres J udge S1mon ordered
among other things, that Ainterrsiye reu_niﬁc‘ation therapy oom’mence i_mmedrately With Dr. Linda
Smith, oor'rsistent With Dr. Hurnphrey’vé re‘commendations .(do‘_oket ent_ry ‘#364); |
At tlte;til'ne of enterihg hlS order relatirlg to ‘suoh_retiniﬁcettton therapy,‘ll‘udge‘ S__irrrort
warned the partiesvthat he wottld not‘hegitéte toohén‘gue ‘.eust;o'dy if Ms Guil.iano engaged in
-behavior to frustrate the retlhiﬁoation process or ot}rer\r/ise oontinued to allienate Michael’s.

relatioriehip with his father. Speciﬁcaﬂy, Judge Simorl ordered: “Should the‘mothernot fully
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engage and cooperate with the family intervention therapy and any and all recommendations of
the family intervention therapist, the matter will return to court where the decision to remove the
child from the mother’s custody shall be_stfongly considered.” March 11, 2019 orders, 111, p. 2.

The court ordered reunification therapy began in early May 2019.

By September 26, 2019, Michael had seen Dr. Smith about ten times. On that date, Ms.
Guiliano sent an email to the GAL in which she accused Dr. Smith of mentally and emotionally
abusing Michéel. She claimed that Michael was being traumatized and brainwashed by the
therapy process and she accused Mr. Reich of being a “narcissistic manipulative psychopath.”
Defendant’s Exhibit B. Eight days later, Ms. Guiliano signed an agreement allowing intensive
reunification therapy to occur.

The parties’ October 4, 2019 agreement (docket entry #387.20) provided, inter alia, that
“the family will partiCipaté in intensive family‘ therapy with Dr. Linda Santos Smith in
accordance with the March 11, 2019 court order. The intensive therapy shall begin on Saturday,
October 5, 2019 and Aencompass Saturday, the ‘ﬁfth, Sunday, the sixth, and Monday, the seventh,
if Dr. Smith deems necessary.” October 4, 2019 agreement, 1, p. 1; Defendant’s Exhibit D.

On October 8, 2019, the court conducted a statué conference. The GAL reported to the
court, in chambers, that in the weekend sessions, Mr. Reich and his son had made signiﬁéant

progress in restoring their fractured relationship and the sessions were “therapeutically
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| ,successful.” She also advised the court that Michael and .his father had been together for the first
time since J uIy 2016. - |
| The GAL -noted that both parties had concerns that they intended to discuss with Dr.
Smrth in a therapeutrc settmg The pames had another therapy apporntment scheduled with Dr.
.. Smrth on October 10 2019 | - o
The GAL also reported to the court that the partres had done an outstandrng job
"cooperatrng m therapy and that Dr Sm1th was partrcularly posrtrve about the manner in whrch
Ms Gulhano partrcrpated in the therapy Attorney Thomas Esposrto Ms Gurhano S counsel at
’the trme echoed the GAL’s comrnents about how well his chent had conducted herself m.the
' _'theraoy se‘.ssrons | ' o |
| Desprte the nosrtrve reports from Dr. Smrth the GAL and Attorney Esposrto regardrng
Mlchael and M. Rerch s posrtrve progress in therapy, Ms Gurhano testrﬁed that the
reur_n-ﬁcatron pro_cess was abu_srve and seryed fo rnamp_ula_te »Mrchael bybramwashmghinaand ,
: Causmghlm to Iose friendshrps and'b'e 'unable to foc-us m 's.c'ho‘.ol' . o
| : The court concludes that Dr. Smrth the GAL and Attorney Esposrto $ observatrons of the a
. pro gress Mrchael and Mr Rerch made in therapy were more accurate than Ms Gurhano s fancrful
account. | | |
While Attorney Cousineau was in the midst of repeating her report to the court on the

reco‘rd, ‘Attome‘y Nickola Cunha rose from the gallery arx_d interrupted the proceedings in the
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manner of the cheesiest Hollywood COurtroom dranj’a to announce that she had filed an
appear‘an_ce on behalf of Ms. GUt’fiano. She claimed that Ms Goil-i-'ano had an objection to what
| was being repres'ented to the court.
| Attorney Cunha asserted that the recommendattons of the GAL were in vrolatlon of
‘ General Statutes §§ 17 106a and 17- 106 (8) because Attorney Cousrneau 1s a mandated reporter
She is not. Connectrcut General Statutes § 17a—101 (b) hsts forty categortes of 1nd1v1duals who
:arernandated reporters.v Attomey‘ C_ousme_au*doesn‘ot_:ﬁtmto any of them, erther mdr_Vrdually or
asa GAL | |
The crux of Attorney Cunha’s. charges was that disclo‘sgres;occurred, duting the .
‘ therapeatic session-tyittl Dr. ,»Smtth that requrred a manda-te‘d :"r'_e,porte.r to,no'tifsr the DCF ,( but ‘she
dtd not do 80 o : 2 o o
‘In fact Dr, Smrth made a report to DCF and canceled the October 10 2019 therapy

session Whﬂe DCF e‘valuated the report.

. 7 On March 18,2022, a reviewing committee of the statewide grievance committee concluded that in

- making these accusatxons against the GAL, Attorney Cunha “made a knowmgly false statement to the.Court, in
violation of Rule 3.3 (a) (1) of the Rulés of Professional Condiict; that this statement was not supported by
admissible evidence, in violation of Rule 3.4 (5 of the Ruiles of Professmnal Conduet; and, {was]. conduct prejudmal
to the admrmstratron of Justrce in violation of Rule8.4 (4) ofthe Rules of Professronal Conduct " Connecticut
Statewide Grievance Committee, Decision, Complaint #19- 0649, p. 6. Thereviewing committee further concluded
"‘that the ‘statement constttuted a threat to present criminal charges’ agamst [Attortiey Cousineau] and wasmade solely
to obtain an advantage i in the family matter, in vrolatton of Rule 3.4 (7) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, and
had no substantial purpose other than to embatrass, delay or burdén [Attorney Cousineau] in violation of Rule 4 (a)
the Rules of Professional Conduct. Connecticut Statewide Grievance Committee, Decision, Complaint #19-0649, p.
6. The reviewing committes directed Drsc1p11nary Counsel to file a presentment. against Attorney Cunha in the
Superior Court “for the 1mposmon of whatever d1501phne the court may deem appropriate.” Connecticut Statewide
Grievance Committee, Decision, Complaznt #19-0649, p. S6. ‘
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,Attorney Cunha declinedto deecrib‘e_the actual disclosures on the record, but claimed
they required that Michael be prOtected from his father. Atto_rney Cunha also cla-ir'ned that |
- Michael should not be mvolved wrth any therapy untrl DCF had been notrﬁed She charged that
| the GAL was not protectmg Mrchael and that Attorney Esp031to was not approprrately ‘
| The alleged drsclosures were not in fact drsclosures at all DCF rej ected Dr Smlth’
: report out of hand on the ground that 1t Wae a rehash of earherreports that had not been |
substantlated DCF ’s rejectron of Dr Smrth’s report dld not deter Ms Gurhano frorn her goal of |
v’?féVenﬁmg' reumtlcatlon 'therapy fro‘m occurring. - | .
- ‘M. Gurhano’sapparent .co‘opefration w1ththetherapeutrc 'process was an aét and_,her‘_ :
’ posrtrve partrcrpatron in 1t was carefully staged | - |
| - Ms, Gurhano testlﬁed that at the October 4 2019 court sessron she .Was berng attacked 30
: she called Attorney Cunha to ask for help Thrs court drd 1ot wrtness any attack on Ms |
Gurhano it heard only pratse from the GAL for what tumed out to be Ms Gurhano 8 fergned
'behavror | | | |
On October 8, 2019, Ms Gu1llano also revoked all authorrzatrons for Dr Srmth and the o

'GAL as they related to Mrchael and her Dr Smrth and the GAL were no longer authorrzed “to

: 5 Ms. Gutlrano testified that Attorney Cunha happened to be in the coutthouse oni .another matter. Perhaps
she was, but the court takes judicial notice of the fact that Attorney Cunha was not the attorniey. of record in any
-matters pending in this court at the time. Attomey Cunha’s outburst had all the earmarks ofa carefully staged event.
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disclose, discuss, and exchange any infonnation concerning Ms. Guiliano or Michael.”

- Defendant’s Exhibit EE The Withdr’awal of authorization effectively terminated the reuniﬁcati‘on
’therapy in viola_tion of Judg_’e .Slrnc’)n’s March ll 2019 orders which provided: “The GAL and
Dr. Smrth shall have the abllrty to freely drscuss the 1ntervent10n therapy and any other toprcs that
may assist the therapy and the partles shall srgn approprrate authorrzatrons allowmg same to
.occur.” March 11, _20] 9 orders, 'ﬂ.] 4 pp;: 2 ‘& 3. |

 Ms. G_uiliano later.'eigned the new .author,iZati’on-vbut ‘she did not restart the reuni‘ﬁ'cation )
therapy. D’efendanf’s EXhz'biz‘S GG &OO | |
On November 9 2019 tl’llS court 1ssued an order that reumﬁcatmn therapyv wrth Dr
Smlth was to recommence rmmedrately (docket entry #428) Specrﬁcally, the court ordered
inter aha “The defendant shall re- engage Dr Lmda Smrth to conduct fam1ly therapy wrth the
“minor ch11d and his parents proceedmg in @ manner at her drscretron The plamtrff 18 responsrble
‘ ‘for msurrng the mmor chrld attends all of the therapy sessrons scheduled by Dr. Sm1th The
-therapy sessions shall be of the hlghest prrorrty, exceeded only by the chrld’s attendance at
" sohool The parents shall partmlpate in therapy at Dr Smlth’s drrectron ” November 9 20] 9
order. | o |
Following DCF’S rejection of her report, Dr. Srni,th made repeated efforts t;o resta_rt the
family therapy Dr. Smith wanted Mrchael to have therapy on a school day, but Ms. Gulhano |

objected Dr. Smrth then offered to see Mrchael on a Sunday, but Ms. Gurhano wanted h1m to go
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to his soccer tournament instead. The GAL requested the name of Michael’s soccet team and its
schedule, .but Ms. Gt_ii_liano refused to give her the information. 'Defendant’s Exhibits DD & SS.
Michael has not been to reuniﬁcation therapy with Dr.. Smith since October 7, 2019, nor has he _
seen his father, | |

In response to Dr. Smrth’s efforts to schedule addrtronal therapy sessrons Ms Gurhano S

counsel wrote to Dr. Srntth on November 6 201 9 statlng “there 1§ 10’ need for scheduhng future

Aserv_rces. I have put the court‘ on notice that I am se’ekmg to enforce the-.protec‘-trons that are in the

court orders for the minor child to. provrde reumﬁcatron therapy should be abandoned ”

Defendant i) Exhzbzt WW

Ms Guthano has clarrned at Varrous ttmes that she no Ionger has to partrcrpate in
reumﬁcatron therapy because M. Retch vrolated I udge Srmon S March 1 1 2019 orders (docket

entry #3 64) One of those orders provrdes “Should the father not fully engage and cooperate

| _wrth the famrly mterventron therapy and any and all recommendatrons of the famrly rnterventton

‘theraprst or these court orders the attempt at reestabhshrnent of a relattonshrp between father and _

son should be abandoned unless otherwrse ordered by the court » March 11, 2019 orders, 1]1 0 p.

FEE

" To justify her refusal to participate in'-reuni:ﬁcat’ion therapy, Ms. Guiliano points to the
p_or_tion of J u'd'ge Simon’s orders that proyide: “The Father shall remain in therapy with Dr.

Sidney Horowitz or a Ph D. level theraptst if Dr Horowrtz 1S unable to provide services.” March
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11, 2019 orders, {3, p. 1. Judge Simén also ordered that “if the therapist is unable to provide
services, then the parent shall engage with a Ph.D. level therapist only after providing the name
of the new therapist to the guardian ad litem and all co‘unsél. The GAL or the mother shall have

the opp‘or‘tﬁnity to file an objection with the court in the selection of said therapist.” March 11,

" 2019 orders; 4, p. 1. Ms. Guili‘ano has asserted that because Mr. Reich is no longer treating

with Dr. Horowitz, in violation of the order, she does not have to participate in reunification

therapy. .

Ms. Guiliano’s reasoning ignores that portion of the.‘ofde‘rs which provides “unless
otherwise ordered by the court.” March 11, 2019 -orde.fs_, 10, p. 2
‘ [Mfc_,hael ‘attends the F afnﬁﬁ‘g’ch‘VaHey.A';c"aderhy’ Montessori ‘schobl and has since he was

éto_ddler. Mr. Rcich has a contéritious rélationéhip With the school personnel based on his

| percéption that they have sided with Ms Guiliano in‘thc_parti‘es’ ‘disp”utes. . In addition to

encouraging Michael to create a list of his concerns about his father, schiool personnel wrote

general letiers directed to “whom it 'may‘concem”,( at Ms. Guil_’ianO’s request. Ms. Guiliano then

attempted to use those letters agaiﬁst Mr Reich in theirb.varidus court battles.

Ms. Gu1ha.no hates'Mt‘Reich‘v.vitfh“evéry ﬁbér_ of her .be;irig, 'S_ﬁe' has done everything in

. her power to prevent Michael from having any relationship with his father. She has manipulated

the court, DCF, therapists, medical providers and the police by twistirig facts, telling half—truths,

\,making threats and withholding key information, all in her'single-minded effort to prevent Mr.
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Reich from having a relationship with his'son. She has also treated ctear and unambiguous court |
orders as suggestions, completely i gnoring them When it suited her purpose.

It is not at all clear that Ms. Guiliano really believes that Mr. Reich sexually abused
‘Michael, but she seems to 'have'convinced Michael that sexual abuse occUrred.

None of the experts who Were prcylded w1th all of the. facts beheve that Mrchael vyas
,sexually abused by his father.’ Ms Gulhano drd not offer expert testlmony in support of her
clarrn that Michael was' sexually abused | |

This ccurt issued a second‘ order On May 25; 2021 (dccket entry #442), that the defendant

shall reengage Dr. Smith to conduct famﬂy therapy with Mrchael and his parents, proceedmg in

»amanner at her dtscretrcn | The plamtlff is résponsible for 1nsur1ng Mrchael attends - 1n person -
all of the therapy sessrons scheduled by Dr Smith. In the event the plamtrff is unable to transpcrtT
Michael to an m—perscn therapy sessron she shall enlist a thlrd-party to do so. If Mrchael has not
recomrnenced therapy with Dr Smrth 1n person Wrthm thlrty days of thls order for any reason
i other than Dr. Snnth’s unavallabrhty thecourt will remove h1m frcrn the p1a1nt1ft‘s custcdy -.
The therapy sessrcns shall be of the hrghest prrorrty exceeded only by Mrchael’s attendance at
schocl ? May 25 2021 order.

Ms. G‘uﬂiano igncred the "crder. Mtchael did not reCOMencetherapy.

This conrt o_rdered Ms. Guiliano to 'participate in_redniﬁcatton therapy.twice after she

unilaterally ended it in October 20 19. She failed to obey either order.
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In a letter dated June 21, 2021, Dr. Smith declined to continue as the ffamil-y therapist. Dr.
Smith described a comnlunrcation she received from Ms, Guiliano expressing'concems'about Dr.
Smith’s ability to be‘ neutral Dr. Smith alsc madepositive cOmrn‘ents about Michaei’s progress
in hlS relatlonshxp w1th h1s father r

Dr Smlth provrded the narnes of three potent1a1 replacement theraplsrs Thrs court
'ins_tmcr_ed 'the GAL to contact t‘he n_oten.tral proVrders‘ to deter‘mrne if one of th‘em could assist the
| fafriily 1n the _’r’c‘imiﬁcat'ion_ therapy _;Befcr'e the GAL cculd do so, Ms Guilrano co_ntacted each of -
t’-he potential therapisrs v‘-di.;_rf?vclﬂy,::‘_a»lﬂ 6f Whom vsnbseQuentiy _decl.ined‘to be’cometinvciyed in the
case. ) | o | |

This court 1ssued an addltlonal order on August 3 2021 for the GAL to 1dent1fy two
:poten‘nal reumﬁcatlon therap1sts and proh1b1ted anyone connected Wlth the case from havrng any
. direct or indirect contact wrrh"any :of ,the rnd1v1dua1S’t_he GAL .ldenfcrﬁed. |
“ . Despite‘JndgeSiinén’j § .direction Ms. Guiﬁano did st «any enga‘ge and cooperate with
the famﬂy m‘cerventmn therapy and any and all recommendatlons of the famlly mterventron

‘ therapxst

Mr Re1ch offered Mr. Glowa asa reasonable al’cernatlve to take custody of M1chae1 It
. was clear to the court from Mr. Glowa S testnncny that Whﬂe he was well- 1ntent10ned he did not

fully appreciate the magnitude of the task he an’d his family were bemg asked to-undertake.
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Michael has a fundathental right to have a relationship with his father. He will never
have that relationship» or eVena'chance to have it, as long as he is:.in Ms. thiliano "s custody. Itis
in Michael’s b’est ‘interest for him to be in an environment in which his mother' does not have the
opportumty to mampulate him or thwart his relat10nsh1p w1th hlS father |

Mr Re1ch has not been w1th M1chae1 in nearly six years except fot a bnef therapy
session Wlth Dr‘ Smlth It wonld not be in h/hchael s best mterest suddenly to be placed in hlS |
father s custody, especlally when Ms. J ohnson and het chlldren live in M. Rexch’s home '
ORDERS o . | : . o

Thefp;laintiiff".s 'Qctoher 8, 2019 e‘x‘klpiatfte.apzpl_ication'fo.r cn's-todyx(docket_ entfy #38 8-.05)

The ibiahttiffs oetbbér :»8 '201'19 'motion for mOdiﬁcatio}n‘ (docketentry #3.88;'0’7) .isbl'denied‘: g

The defendant’s October 10 2019 ex parte apphcat1on for custody (docket entry #3 89)
was demed | | |
" The defendant ] October 10 2019 rnot10n to mod1fy custody (docket entry #390) 1s 3
granted in part con51stent w1th th1s dec151on

M1chae1’§. condmons; a_’nd clrcumstances have beenbrcughtto the court’s attentton on
éeventeen d:ays of .hearin'gs“over'two and a half ye'afé ) Michael 1s in 1mmed1ate p;hysicalizdang“e'r
from hlS surroundmgs hased on apphcable case lawv Cont1nuat1on in Ms Gu111ano s home is

contrary to M1chae1’s welfare. Michael shall be placed in the care and custody of the
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Cornr’nissioner of Children and Families pursuant to General Statute's § 46b-56 (a). Reasonable
efforts by.th'e state to prevent or eli‘mtriate the ne-ed to remove Mi-chaellfrom Ms. Guiliano’s home
were not .poesible althottgh _extr‘aordinary efforte to ﬁreve‘nt o_rel_irntnate_‘ the need for removal of
Mrchaelfrom ‘M's,‘(‘}iiiifl;i;ano.’slhomevwere ntade by th%":;"tQurf on at'le‘aSt three .occaeions oyer a
3 ‘fo'tlr year:.beriod o . i o | |
DCF shall foster and fa01htate the 1nten‘srvetherar‘)y recommended by Dr. Humphrey and
,ensure that nelther parent has contact w1th Mlchael under crrcumstances that would undermlne or‘
thwart the'therapy .. | | : |
The appomtment of the GAL is extended to September 30 2022 She shall provrde DCF ‘
\.mth‘any mformatton frorn the ﬁle or regardlng the parttes or Mtchael that 1t needs to accomphsh :
' ,1te ncns'sron» | | | ‘ B
The platnttff’ S October 25 2019 motton for order (docket entry #3 92) is granted
The defendant s November 19, 2019 motton for contempt (docket entry #3 99) 18 granted
' The court ﬁnds by clear and convrncmg ev1dence that the platnttff wrllfully vrolated a clear and
' unambrguous court order The court dechnes to 1mpoee sanetrons at thls tlme ., » ” | |
The GAL’S December 5 2019 motron for conternpt (docket entry #403) is granted The :'.
court finds by clear and convrncmg ev1dence that the plamttff wrllfully v1olated a clear and

unambtguous coutt order. ‘ Ms‘.‘ Guiliano shall pay Vh_'er,porhon of the GAL’s fees‘ at the rate of
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$500 a month — payable on or before day 15 of each month — until her obligation is fully satisfied.
She shall be ﬁned $50 for each payment deadline she misses: |

The GAL’S J anuary 7, 2020 motion for contempt (docket entry #406) is granted The
court ﬁnds by clear and convmcmg evrdence that the pla1nt1ff wdlfully v1olated a clear and
nnamblguous court order The court dechnes to nnpose sanct1ons at thrs tlme :
- The plamtrff’ S September 2, 2020 ex parte apphcatlon for custody (docket entry #418) was
denied. o : | |
Thé défen&am’s September; 14, 2020 -motion o modify (docket my #420) is denied.
The defendant s December 18 2020 motion for contempt (docket entry #43 0) is granted
The court ﬁnds by clear and convmcmg ev1dence that the plamtlff Wdlfully vrolated a clear and
unambrguous court order The court dechnes to 1mpose sanctrons at thls trrne |

The plamt1ft’s May 12, 2021 motlon for contempt and sanctrons (docket entries #433 and
#433.01) is denied. B | | .

'The ;defenda_nt’ S May 24,2021 ex p‘ar‘te application .forf c'ds.tody (docket entry #43 9) ‘-Was
it : : S : e g : .

, The”‘ptaintiff’ s October 21, 2021 mo,’donto' ex}dedi‘te"(docket_‘entry #455) rs denied.

So Ordered

43 5706 ' J
Robert Nastri, Jt., Judge

Page 34 of@

i
- EYATIE mmwu. .
GTRTE w?ﬁf?w& HARTFORD COUNTY



DOCKET NO.: HHD FA12 4064290 S SUPERIOR COURT

RONNA MARIE GUILIANO-REICH ].D. OF HARTFORD
V. AT HARTFORD FAMILY
STEPHEN A. REICH March 19, 2021

Facts to Find

Please bear with me, as | lost my attorney who was disbarred in February of
2022, just as these facts to find needed to be accomplished. In reviewing
everything from the last 7 years, | am reminded | did the right things to protect
our son’s life. Had my ex husband’s abuse continued, our son would not be the
extraordinary person he is today. | do not have all the files and records or
transcripts. | did the best | could with what my previous attorney had started and
then | gathered from memory, testimony, and whatever documents | had.

| have and continue to provide a safe, nurturing, healthy, and productive
environment for our son. The outcome of our son being in my care has resulted
in him growing into an amazing young man.

On January 12, 2022, the founder and head of our son’s school, FVAM, testified
(She was our son’s teacher, she travelled on all school trips, including overnight
trips, and she was one of the camp counselors during the summer). Beginning
on page 120 line 6, she stated that our son “is an excellent student. He is
motivated to learn. He does a lot of self-teaching. He always completes his
homework. He is more or less your ideal student. He’s intelligent. He’s
responsible. He’s communicative, and he has a very high skill level.” She goes
on to testify about our son’s interactions with his peers (Note: Our son has
attended this particular Montessori school since age one; he also attended the
school’s summer camps each year, as well as, the 4 day trip to the Model United
Nations event; our son was the youngest student to ever be elected, by the
students, from around the world, to represent them at the closing ceremony at
this event in NYC. Our son spoke in front of approximately 3,000 people). In her
same testimony on January 12, 2022, on line 17, our son’s teacher/ head of
school describes our son’s interaction with peers. She testifies that our son “has
lots of friends. He’s — he’s a good friend to other people. He doesn’t — he’s---
very socially at easy and at home. He values his friends. They value him. They
value his opinion. He’s an all-around, you know, really good kid.” She testified
he is an “outstanding” person.



Our son decided to participate, for the first time, in the CT State Science Fair. He
made it to the Finals. His idea / invention centered on integrating Al (Artificial
Intelligence) into hydroponics. He spent his chore money etc, purchasing a
raspberry pi and other equipment / shelving/ dry erase boards, etc. He
transformed a room in our home into his research laboratory, like a little mad
scientist and even has Einstein on the wall. Our son is graduating in the top of
his class.

More importantly, our son is happy in his academic and social life. He no longer
has tics. Please read the school records and records from his neurologist. Our
son sleeps well and he eats well. Stress is found to reduce the size of your brain
capacity. It is well known that child abuse and pervasive / ongoing daily stress
leads to adult mental health problems. (Springer et al Long Term Health
outcomes of child abuse, which was supported by the National Institute on aging
grants).

Our son is strong-willed and speaks his mind. He has morals, values, integrity,
and empathy. He is detail oriented, smart, articulate, and loves debate. He
resents manipulation and when he is done, he is done. He is a computer genius.
He fixes everything computer related. He is an honorable, protective, loving, and
a funny young man.

The head of the school stated that our son would benefit from being challenged
in High School. He has consistently scored in the 90’s percentile range on
standardized testing and in 7" grade was scoring at high school grade levels. He
has been accepted into one of the top schools in New England that can offer him
an amazing experience, spiritually, cognitively, and socially. Our son deserves
peace as he enters a new community/family environment. He doesn’t deserve
abuse and trauma bleeding all over his next chapter in his life on his new
highschool campus from his father who likes to promote conflict and fear and do
anything but promote healing. Our son deserves to have a normal life, free from
battle with an amazing highschool experience. | have always shielded our son. |
am a protective mom, who is warrior for her son.

Dr. Humphrey testified on December 18, 2019. On page 129 in response to
the statement that it’s proper to do what is best for the child and not for the
parents, Dr. Humphrey responds that he would say it’s a guiding principle
for professionals like him, who work in the court. This runs counter to
GAL, Sal Cousineau who testified under oath that she did not believe her
job was to do the best interest of the child. Judge Simon stated several
times including in May 2017 and 2018 that the GAL‘s job is to focus on the
best interest of this child and not the wishes of the parents.



Dr Humphrey says in response to my ex husbands actions perpetrated upon our
son that in terms of sexual specific behavior it is unclear; he goes on to say in
other words ,behavior for the intention of sexual gratification or any factors that
would indicate sexual interest or sexual gratification are unclear. So perhaps we
need to modify the criminal codes so that we make it where everyone is allowed
to pull on children’s private parts even after they say it hurts and its legal as long
as you’re the parent or as long as you just say that you weren’t looking for sexual
gratification, you can still do it; there either is a law or there’s not a law. The
same behaviors that my ex-husband did to our son, he cant do to Dr.
Humphrey’s son or anybody else’s son, so why does he get to do all those things
to our son?

Dr. Nancy Eiswirth saw everything and spent days with me as [ sought her help,
advice, and opinions. She warned me that she usually testifies for the defense
(alleged abuser). For this reason, I valued her feedback and advice even more. Dr.
Eiswirth stated some of the symptoms (regarding my ex husband) she could see
when reviewing all the evidence, does exhibit signs of someone that may have been
sexually abused themselves, poor impulse control, lack of personal boundaries, need
for control over the child, etc. She stated the defendant has “issues.” This is in
alignment with his eventual diagnosis of Anti Social Personality Disorder in
December of 2018.

On December 18, 2019 Page 124 Dr. Humphrey testifies that a doctor should say
if they can’t do the work or if something’s not needed and he uses an example of
someone doesn’t need the therapy or doesn’t have the diagnosis, then they
shouldn’t do the work; that’s good practice. Dr. Danitz said our son doesn’t need
any therapy and that he is absolutely fine and that continuing with the therapy
can only be harmful because he doesnt need it or want it. That’s an honest
doctor that doesn’t care about money. Our son trusts Dr. Danitz. | trust Dr.
Danitz.

7/14/21 Report Dr. Francis DiMario, Neurologist CCMC: Reported that “Despite
his age, he has good insight into his personal desires for his education and life
plan. He does not feel that counseling offers him benefit nor does he voice a
desire to pursue this. | do not suggest any testing or other interventions at this
time. He is capable of voicing his own choices, needs, and wants at the present
time, which deserve being listened to regardless of the outcome of his parent’s
litigation.”



For the past seven years, | have been forced to defend attacks against me that
were an unfortunate distraction from the important goal of protecting the safety
and well being of our son. My ex husband is a violent man, whom has committed
acts of sexual abuse, physical abuse, psychological and emotional abuse to our
son. He has not taken responsibility for his acts and even when he did, for a brief
time, he minimized it, and told his son that his son enjoyed having his penis
played with by his father. That is abuse in and of itself. See transcripts, GAL
Notes, Dr. Humphrey’s Report, DCF file, Police report. See Laura Bushy’s
statements in DCF file how my ex husband would call our son and yell to put it on
speaker so my ex husband could then yell at me too that | am feeding our son
breakfast too late. It was a non school day and | had already made him breakfast
but | had breakfast later than our son so when he saw me eating he just wanted
more and it was only like 10:30 am, so technically still morning. Laura Bushey was
my assistant and she was horrified on a multitude of occasions. Laura actually
pointed out for me how bad it really was getting. | was more use to it and could
know what to do and how to be cute or whatever and keep him calm. One time
police was involved and our son was frightened because my ex husband blocked
me from entering my garage.

My ex husband continues to lie and now threatens me with ongoing litigation. 1t is
my ex husband that has engaged in vexatious litigation.

My ex husband has violated restraining orders put in place by this court.

My ex husband gave false narratives to the court and illegally disseminated DCF
records and lied to a court about doing so. The police records state my ex
husband admitted to pulling on his son’s penis and going “boing” in 2014 while
also pulling on his own penis and going “boing.” My ex husband admitted in that
same police report to showering his son and drying him off in 2015 (at age 7). Yet
the defendant told the judge that he stopped playing with our son’s penis and
showering him in 2014. My ex husband’s interview with Avon police was on video.
My ex husband committed perjury. He intentionally placed a false narrative before
the court, hoping this court will enjoin his attack on the plaintiff mother, as he has
threatened to attack plaintiff again in another court venue for vexatious litigation.
The harassment never seems to end.

Of importance is that My ex husband is close friends with Rich Rochlin for many
years as well as his significant other has been friends with Rich Rochlin for over
25 years. Whereas Plaintiff was friendly with primary care Mary Leahy only when
their children were involved. In fact, plaintiff never went on vacations with her, it’s
all false. Further, my ex husband’s significant other is the one who was friends
with Mary for may years including on social media. With the assistance of his



friend and attorney, Rich Rochlin, My ex husband committed perjury on or about
December 3, 2019. My ex husband stated under oath that showering with his
son stopped completely in 2014 when he and his son and ex wife had a family
meeting in November of 2014 to discuss his son telling his mother that “Daddy
hurts my private part.” Yet, the police report, which we assume Attorney Rochlin
has read clearly, stated that My exhusband admitted to showering with his son in
2015.

The police report by Detective Reid dated 8/24/16 states “I asked SR about the
shower routine in 2015 and he stated that he has a shower with 2 heads (note:
shower tower that use to be in the marital home that his ex wife gave to Mr. R to
install in his condo consisted of 2 shower heads 12 inches apart). Mr. R goes on
to say he (Mr. R) WOULD WASH HIS SON IN THE SHOWER AND THEN DRY
HIM OFF with no issues. The two would shower together. So Mr. R clearly
lied to a judge and Attorney Rochlin violated his oath for knowingly allowing a
false narrative to be told to a judge. People are suffering as a result of false
narratives and unethical behaviors by officers of a court.

December 3, 2021 Page 34 line 12 Attorney Rich Rochlin: “And you recall some
testimony yesterday regarding, I think you testified several, maybe a few
incidents, after your son got out of the shower?”

SR: “correct”

Line 16 “Okay, and at some point you stated that when that was raised with you,
that it immediately stopped, and your son showered by himself again, and it
never occurred again. Isn’t that right? (Note: officer of the court Rich Rochlin
leads his witness to assist in lying to judge).

Line 20 Mr. R says “correct.”
Rich Rochliin then asks “All right. When was that, sir?
Mr. R responds “that was sometime in 2014.”

So Mr. R should not be trusted and has perjured himself. Further, this court
should find that Mr. R told DCF that he pulled out his own private part and played
with it while he watched his son pull out his own private part and play with it.
Some psychologists would say that’s grooming behavior. Some laws would say
that a nanny or priest can’t do that. That’s impairing the morals of a minor,
sexual assault and to a boy, who in 2015 was 7 years old. Some laws don’t
consider the mindset of sexual gratification or if it was done to exert control when
they determine if it’s a violation of law or not. Meaning the same things admitted
to being done to this boy would never be allowed to be committed upon the



